Page 19 TITLE 30—MINERAL LANDS AND MINING § 43
the location of such land; and the register shall
require proof that such notice has been given.
(R.S. § 2335; Mar. 3, 1925, ch. 462, 43 Stat. 1145;
1946 Reorg. Plan No. 3, § 403, eff. July 16, 1946, 11
F.R. 7876, 60 Stat. 1100.)
REFERENCES IN TEXT
Sections 21, 22 to 24, 26 to 28, 29, 30, 33 to 48, 50 to 52,

meaning chapter 6 of title 32 of the Revised Statutes,
consisting of R.S. §§ 2318 to 2352.
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2337 derived from act May 10, 1872, ch. 152, § 15,
17 Stat. 96.
AMENDMENTS
1960—Pub. L. 86–390 designated existing provisions as
subsec. (a) and added subsec. (b).
SECTION REFERRED TO IN OTHER SECTIONS
This section is referred to in sections 24, 29, 33, 37, 38,
39, 40, 46, 47, 48, 49, 102, 541b of this title; title 16 section
460mm–1; title 25 section 640d–10; title 43 sections 1712,
1714, 1732.
§ 43. Conditions of sale by local legislature
As a condition of sale, in the absence of nec-
essary legislation by Congress, the local legisla-
ture of any State or Territory may provide rules
for working mines, involving easements, drain-
age, and other necessary means to their com-
plete development; and those conditions shall be
fully expressed in the patent.
(R.S. § 2338.)
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2338 derived from act July 26, 1866, ch. 262, § 5,
14 Stat. 252.
SUBMERGED LANDS ACT
Provisions of this section as not amended, modified
or repealed by the Submerged Lands Act, see section
1303 of Title 43, Public Lands.
Page 20TITLE 30—MINERAL LANDS AND MINING§§ 44, 45
SECTION REFERRED TO IN OTHER SECTIONS
This section is referred to in sections 24, 29, 33, 37, 38,
39, 40, 42, 46, 47, 48, 102 of this title; title 16 section
460mm–1.
§§ 44, 45. Omitted
CODIFICATION
Section 44, R.S. § 2341; act Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 561, § 4, 26
Stat. 1097, provided for extension of provisions of
Homestead laws to citizens of United States who had
prior to 1874 located on lands designated prior to 1866 as
mineral lands, and improved them for agricultural pur-
poses, provided no valuable mineral deposits had been
discovered thereon.
Section 45, R.S. § 2342; act Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 561, § 4, 26
Stat. 1097, provided for setting apart the lands as agri-
cultural.
§ 46. Additional land districts and officers
The President is authorized to establish addi-
tional land districts, and to appoint the nec-
essary officers under existing laws, wherever he
may deem the same necessary for the public
convenience in executing the provisions of sec-
tions 21, 22 to 24, 26 to 28, 29, 30, 33 to 48, 50 to
52, 71 to 76 of this title and section 661 of title
43.
(R.S. § 2343.)
REFERENCES IN TEXT
Sections 21, 22 to 24, 26 to 28, 29, 30, 33 to 48, 50 to 52,
71 to 76 of this title and section 661 of title 43, referred
to in text, were in the original ‘‘this chapter’’, meaning
chapter 6 of title 32 of the Revised Statutes, consisting
of R.S. §§ 2318 to 2352.
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2343 derived from act July 26, 1866, ch. 262, § 7,
14 Stat. 252.
DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS
For delegation to the Secretary of the Interior of au-
thority vested in the President by this section, see Ex.
Ord. No. 10250, June 5, 1951, 16 F.R. 5385, set out as a
note under section 301 of Title 3, The President.
SUBMERGED LANDS ACT
Provisions of this section as not amended, modified
or repealed by the Submerged Lands Act, see section
1303 of Title 43, Public Lands.
SECTION REFERRED TO IN OTHER SECTIONS
This section is referred to in sections 24, 29, 33, 37, 38,
39, 40, 42, 47, 48, 102 of this title; title 16 section
460mm–1.
§ 47. Impairment of rights or interests in certain
mining property
Nothing contained in sections 21, 22 to 24, 26 to
28, 29, 30, 33 to 48, 50 to 52, 71 to 76 of this title
and section 661 of title 43 shall be construed to
impair in any way, rights or interests in mining
property acquired under laws in force prior to
July 9, 1870; nor to affect the provisions of the
act entitled ‘‘An act granting to A. Sutro the
right-of-way and other privileges to aid in the
construction of a draining and exploring tunnel
to the Comstock lode, in the State of Nevada’’,
approved July 25, 1866.
(R.S. § 2344.)
REFERENCES IN TEXT